Redeemer, with a formulary of the prayer at the end of the exhortation. 

As we conclude the presentation on the contents and summary of the apostolic 

exhortation, we will now critically analyze its theological themes after a brief discussion 

of the content. 

There were two hundred thirty-two (232) participants or synod Fathers in the 1987 

synod including ‟one hundred fifty-three (153) representatives of episcopal conferences, 

fourteen (14) representatives of assemblies of the Patriarchs and bishops of oriental 

Churches, twenty-three (23) cardinals or bishops of the Roman Curia, ten (10) 

representatives of the unions of Superiors General, and thirty (30) other bishops directly

[...]

the two post-synodal documents underlines the intimate link between these two synods, 

rooting them in the fertile soil of the Second Vatican Council. Indeed, Vatican Council II 

was a constant reference point at every stage of the synod on the laity process, and at least 

97 of the two hundred twenty-four (224) footnotes cited from the apostolic exhortation 

refer to the documents of  Vatican Council II.186 The Pope himself, in his introductory 

letter to the Instrumentum Laboris, stressed that the Second Vatican Council's reminder 

contained in the theme chosen for the 1987 synod, ‟The Vocation and Mission of the